
Planning Committee

Wednesday 12 August 2020 at 6.00 pm
This will be held as an online virtual meeting
Details on how to access the link in order to view 
proceedings will be made available online via the 
following link: Democracy in Brent

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
S Butt
Chappell
Hylton
Mahmood
Maurice
Sangani

Ahmed, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, Kennelly, Lo and 
W Mitchell Murray

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

Members’ virtual briefing will take place at 5.00pm. 

The press and public are welcome to attend this as an 
on online virtual meeting. The link to attend and view 
proceedings will be made available online via the 
following link: Democracy in Brent

Public Document Pack

https://www.brent.gov.uk/Democracy?_ga=2.173009770.874400695.1588060218-836984218.1556797409
https://www.brent.gov.uk/Democracy?_ga=2.173009770.874400695.1588060218-836984218.1556797409


Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in dis
[...]
lf;
 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 

association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. 20/0345 1 Morland Gardens, London, NW10 8DY Stonebridge 15 - 70

4. 16/5244 St Nicholas Preparatory School, 22 Salmon Street, 
London, NW9 8PN
 

Welsh Harp 71 - 92

5. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 9 September 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 22 July 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt, Hylton, 
Kennelly, Maurice and Sangani.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Neil Nerva .

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chappell (substitute Councillor 
Kennelly) and Mahmood.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.
All Members declared that they had received emails relating to the planning 
applications for Lowther Road and Aneurin Bevan Court.

Councillor Denselow declared that he had attended a meeting of QPARA that 
discussed Ark Franklin Academy School.  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on10th June 2020

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th June 2020 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th June 2020

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th June 2020 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. 20/0762  Ex Marylebone Boy's School, 60 Christchurch Avenue, London, 
NW6 7BH

PROPOSAL: 
Erection of a four storey SEN school (Use Class D1); creation of external 
playspace, provision of waste storage; creation of a new vehicular crossover from 
Christchurch Avenue; alterations to boundary treatment with associated 
landscaping

RECOMMENDATION:

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Grant planning permission subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 
or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or 
other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the 
Director of Legal Services and Human Resources.

To GRANT planning permission subject to the prior completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the planning obligations set out within the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement 
indicated above.

To grant planning permission subject to conditions and informatives set out within 
the Committee report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning and Development Services be granted delegated 
authority to make changes to the wording of the committee's decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the 
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning 
is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating 
from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such 
change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached 
by the committee.

Ms Paige Ireland (Planning Officer) introduced the rep
[...]
t to travel to work.

 The community engagement sessions that discussed the proposal had 
been highly positive. 

In the ensuing discussions, Members raised questions around a number of issues 
including transport impact, air quality and landscaping.  John Borrowes (Highways) 
confirmed that a travel plan would be implemented that would result in no car 
usage on the site. Members heard that the use of local authority buses with 
staggered system for pick up and drop off would further address the transport 
impact and that any issues arising would be dealt with via the travel plan.   It was 
added that additional trees would be planted at the front of the site to increase 
visual amenity.

DECISION: 
Granted planning permission as recommended. 
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous).

4. 19/4444  Unit 2, 2 Lowther Road and Units 3, 4 & 4A Lowther Road, 
Stanmore, HA7 1EP

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a part -2, part-4 and part-6 storey plus basement development comprising 
self-contained residential units (use class C3) and commercial floor space (Use 
class B1c) together with associated private and communal space, car parking and 
cycle storage and public realm improvements (amended description) subject to 
Deed of Agreement dated xx xx 2020 under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:
1. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set 
out within the report.

Page 3



That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by the “expiry date” of this application (subject to any 
amendments/extensions to the expiry date agreed by both parties) the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated
authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.12

Ms June Taylor (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report setting out the 
key issues and answered Members’ questions.  She referenced the 
supplementary report which corrected the figures for employment floorspace and 
provided further context for the level of affordable housing proposed.

Ms Susanne Boodram (in remote attendance) objected to the proposed 
development on several grounds including the following:

 Detrimental effect on the character of the neighbourhood.
 Over-development of the site without adequate infrastructure.
 Potential for noise and disturbance.
 Overlooking to other properties.
 Loss of privacy.
 Obstruction to sunlight from garden and home.

Mr Giuseppe Cifaldi (agent, in remote attendance) addressed the Committee and 
answered Members’ questions.  Members noted the following submissions:

 The proposals would deliver a range of benefits; including design-led, high 
quality homes, and new workspace that would enhance both the 
employment and industrial capacity of the site. 

 The site was located within an area designated within the new Loc
[...]
f a new mixed use building ranging
in height from two to nine storeys, to provide new homes (Use Class C3),
affordable workspace (Use Class B1), new further education college (Use Class
D1), with associated amenity areas, public realm improvements, car and cycle
parking and refuse/recycling stores.

PLAN NO’S See condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_148761>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "20/0345"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order

B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

1. Time Limit for commencement (3 years)

2. Approved drawings/documents

3. 100% London Affordable Rent units to be secured

4. Removal of C4 permitted development rights for the flats

5. Parking spaces, cycle store facilites and refuse to be laid out prior to occupation

6. EVCP to be secured

7. No outward opening doors onto highway

8. Water consumption to be limited in line with regulations

9. Wheelchair Accessible Units to be secured

10. A communal satellite/aerial to be provided so as to prevent multiple satellite dishes

11. Parking permit restriction to be secured

12. Specific balcony and communal roof terrace elevations to be screened for privacy

13. Ecological mitigation measures to be secured

1
[...]
6/02/2020.

A total of 48 written objections were received to the proposals at this stage, from adjoining residents
and interested parties. The grounds for objection can be summarised as follows:

Comment Officer response
Proposals would result in the loss of an important
heritage asset in the Borough, therefore
detracting from local townscape and the character
of this part of Stonebridge, and therefore
proposals would be contrary to Policy DMP7 and
NPPF

See paragraphs 28- 57

Proposals represent an overdevelopment of the
site

The principle of development is considered
within paragraphs 1-19 of the report. However
the sections on urban design (paras. 60-79),
impact on neighbouring amenity (paras.
80-108) and the quality of residential
accommodation provided (paras. 109-131) are
relevant in setting out how the quantum of

Page 21



development is appropriate in this location.  

Lack of clarity on workspace provision See paragraphs 8 – 14

Lack of clarity on affordable housing / social rent
housing provision

See paragraphs 20 – 23

Another community centre not needed For clarity, the proposals do not involve the
creation of a community centre, but the
re-provision of an adult education facility (D1)
and provision of affordable workspace (B1).

Proposals would result in the loss of open space
around the site

See paragraphs 70-71 for discussion on
improvements to public realm

Loss of daylight and sunlight to adjoining
properties from proposed development

See paragraphs 78-94

Proposals would result in increased traffic and
parking pressures within local streets, and cause
concerns around pedestrian and highways safety

See paragraphs 130-160

Proposals would result in an increase in noise and
anti-social behaviour

The development has been designed with SBD
principles in mind and there are not considered
to be any specific concerns in this regard. See
paragraphs 163-169 for noise considerations.

Proposals would result in increased refuse and
litter generation


[...]
Willesden Green Library.  However in this instance the frontage block was conveniently
located on the High Road, and the public benefit of securing a new library could be easily integrated.  The site
constraints are such that 1 Morland Gardens cannot be incorporated in the current scheme and provide the
public benefits which the proposed building offers.

62.  Overall, officers are satisfied that the applicants have undertaken a robust and comprehensive
exercise in exploring viable options to re-develop the site while retaining the significant parts of the existing
building. Nevertheless, the heritage officer has concluded that the demolition of the building, by its very
nature, must be seen as substantial harm to the significance of the heritage asset.  The building is important
and of medium significance for what it contributes to townscape, local understanding of historical
development and architecture in Kendall, and therefore its demolition would be a loss to the Borough’s
Victorian architectural stock.

63.  On this basis, it is considered that the demolition of this non-designated heritage asset can only be
supported if it offers substantial public benefits (i.e. anything that delivers economic, social (including public
services) or environmental (such as good quality design) objectives as described in paragraph 8 of the NPPF.
An assessment of these public benefits is set out in more detail below.

Page 36



Analysis of public benefits delivered by proposed scheme

64.  Paragraph 197 of the NPPF makes it clear that when weighing applications that affect
non-designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required having regard to the scale of any
harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset. In making this balanced judgement, officers consider
that the public benefits of the proposal need to be weighed against the loss of the heritage asset.

65.  As well as being referred to in the Heritage Impact Assessment, a further supporting stateme
[...]
t
multiplier
used

Rate R:
Mayoral
multiplier
used

Brent
sub-total

Mayoral
sub-total

(Mayoral)
Dwelling
houses

5800 4356.64 £0.00 £60.00 £0.00 £263,767.64

(Mayoral)
Businesses
and light
industry

750 563.36 £0.00 £60.00 £0.00 £34,107.88

(Brent)
Dwelling
houses

5800 4356.64 £200.00 £0.00 £1,299,212.65 £0.00

(Brent)
Businesses
and light
industry

750 563.36 £40.00 £0.00 £33,600.33 £0.00

BCIS figure for year in which the charging schedule took effect (Ic) 224 331
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 334

TOTAL CHARGEABLE AMOUNT £1,332,812.98 £297,875.52

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least six
months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the chargeable
development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits development.  As
such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of indexation and is provided for
indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of development that may benefit from relief, such as
Affordable Housing.

Page 57



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 20/0345
To: Mr Bottomley
Tibbalds 
19 Maltings Place
London
SE1 3JB

I refer to your application dated 03/02/2020 proposing the following:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new mixed use building ranging in height from two to nine
storeys, to provide new homes (Use Class C3), affordable workspace (Use Class B1), new further education
college (Use Cl
[...]
ts the payment of the London Living Wage to all employees within the
Borough.  The developer, constructor and end occupiers of the building are strongly
encouraged to pay the London Living Wage to all employees associated with the construction
and end use of development.

7 The Council recommends that the maximum standards for fire safety are achieved within the
development.

8 The developer must ensures that all utility company services within the existing highway (BT,
electricity & water services have been identified) are diverted at their own expense.

Page 69



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Neil Quinn, Planning and Regeneration, Brent
Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5349

Page 70



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/5244 Page 1 of 21

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 12 August, 2020
Item No 04
Case Number 16/5244

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 5 December, 2016

WARD Welsh Harp

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Willesden

LOCATION St Nicholas Preparatory School, 22 Salmon Street, London, NW9 8PN

PROPOSAL Proposed part single storey and part double storey side and rear extensions
to the existing preparatory school.

PLAN NO’S Refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_131529>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/5244"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS
A.  That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the prior completion of a legal
agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

Payment of the Council's legal and other professional costs in (a) preparing and completing the
agreement and (b) monitoring and enforcing its performance
To fund a 5 year period of travel plan monitoring (on the basis of a cost of £500 per travel plan survey),
with travel plan surveys to take place on a termly basis during year 1 and, assuming sufficient progress,
on a yearly basis in the following years.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.

B.  That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions
and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1.  Three year time limit
2.  Approved plan
3.  Materials to match existing
4.  School attendance to not exceed 70 primary school pupils or 40 nursery pupils at any one time
5.  Adhere to noise mitigation measures set out in Design and Access Statement
6.  Details of cycle/scooter storage for staff and pupils to be submitted

Informatives

1.  Party Wall Act
2.  Building near boundary
3.  London Living Wage
4.  Fire Safety
5.  Inclusive access

C.  That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by
the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached
by the committee.

D.  That, if by the "expiry date" of the planning application the legal agreement has not been completed, the
Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

E.  That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions, for
the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of t
[...]
potential to
provide such facilities for staff and students when undertaking the works to the building.

Page 90



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Toby Huntingford, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1903

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	3 20/0345 1 Morland Gardens, London, NW10 8DY
	4 16/5244 St Nicholas Preparatory School, 22 Salmon Street, London, NW9 8PN



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Held as an online virtual meeting on Wednesday 12 August 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt, Chappell, 
Hylton, Mahmood, Maurice and Sangani.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Abdi Aden. 

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.
I Morland Gardens
All members declared that they had received an email from Mr Grant, an objector.
Councillor Hylton declared that she knew Mr Macklen, an objector.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 July 2020

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July 2020 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. 20/0345 1 Morland Gardens, London, NW10 8DY

PROPOSAL: 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new mixed use building ranging 
in height from two to nine storeys, to provide new homes (Use Class C3), 
affordable workspace (Use Class B1), new further education college (Use Class 
D1), with associated amenity areas, public realm improvements, car and cycle 
parking and refuse/recycling stores.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:
A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order
B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

That the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the main and supplementary report.

That the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 



2

being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr Neil Quinn (Development Management Deputy Team Leader) introduced the 
report, setting out the key issues and answered Members’ questions.  He 
referenced the supplementary report and drew Members’ attention to additional 
representations received and officers’ responses to them. He advised Members 
that at the request of the Heritage Officer, officers had amended condition 42.  Mr 
Quinn also drew attention to an additional condition requested by Thames Water 
in order to protect underground strategic water main and utility infrastructure as set 
out within the supplementary report. 

Mr Roger Macklen (in remote attendance) raised objections to the scheme for 
several reasons including the following and answered Members’ questions;

 1 Morland Gardens, or Altamira was a beautiful landmark building since 
1876 and an impressive part of the streetscene by the main junction that 
continued to make a substantial contribution to the borough’s local 
character and distinctiveness including Stonebridge’s townscape. 

 The building was a unique and irreplaceable resource that justified 
protection, conservation and enhancement but once demolished it cannot 
be replaced and its historic value would be lost forever to the community 
and future generations. 

 The demolition of 1 Morland Gardens would be a terrible loss, not only to 
the local environment, but also to the architectural heritage of Victorian 
Britain. 

Mr Phillip Grant (in remote attendance) raised objections to the scheme for several 
reasons including the following and answered Members’ questions;

 The proposal would cause harm and fail to show an understanding of the 
architectural or historic significance of the heritage building contrary to 
Brent’s policy DMP7. 

 The Heritage Impact Assessment failed to use the criteria for locally listed 
buildings approved by this Committee in July 2015 which he believed 
scored 10 out of 12 and thus was of high significance.

 Brent’s Heritage Officer had acknowledged the demolition of the building, 
by its very nature, must be seen as substantial harm to the significance of 
the heritage asset.

 Approval of the application, contrary to Brent’s planning policies, would not 
only condemn this valuable building, but set a precedent that would 



3

undermine Brent’s entire historic environment strategy, and put every 
heritage asset in the borough “at risk”.

Ms Stella Rodriguez (in remote attendance) spoke in a similar vein highlighting the 
following:

 The Council had not properly considered the heritage importance of this 
building which needed to be preserved as a historical building. 

 The demolition of this heritage asset would constitute a permanent loss to 
the community and future generations. 

 The proposals would set a precedent that would put every other heritage 
asset in Brent at risk of demolition.

Mr Erroll Donald (in remote attendance) spoke in support the scheme for several 
reasons including the following and answered Members’ questions:

 The proposals for the Morland Gardens scheme, would be an essential step 
towards invigorating the local community by providing meaningful 
opportunities to live, learn and work sustainably.

 The scheme would also create the space for continued, and much needed 
community engagement.

 The scheme would provide real hope and genuine opportunities for people 
to access affordable housing, specialist skills training, and custom-built 
work space.

 
Mr Ala Uddin (in remote attendance) the applicant emphasised the educational 
merits of scheme for several reasons including the following and answered 
Members’ questions:

 Although the building had character, it was not purposeful as it was old, 
dilapidated and structurally unsafe with certain parts restricted or without 
access to those with mobility issues. 

 The proposed re-development with modern, state of the art classrooms 
would provide a purpose built educational centre that would inspire people 
to live, learn, work and create as well as assist in meeting the growing 
demand for educational places within Brent.

 The space can operate as a hub for activity in the area, with additional 
capacity that can enable other employment and enterprise services and 
partners to work there to enable a wrap-around service for residents to 
improve their skills, find work, and access other services such as mental 
health and financial inclusion.

Councillor Abdi Aden (in remote attendance) addressed the Committee.
Although he welcomed the proposals in terms of the provision of 100% affordable 
housing at 100% London Affordable Rent, affordable workspace, community 
facilities and a permit free development, he expressed the following concerns:

 The re-development would result in the loss of an important heritage asset 
in the Borough, therefore detracting from local townscape and the character 
of this part of Stonebridge, contrary to Policy DMP7 and NPPF.  



4

 From two storeys to nine storeys, the proposals represent an 
overdevelopment of the site, to the detriment of the amenities of the existing 
and future residents and out of character with the streetscene

 Inadequate parking and servicing provisions for a development of that 
magnitude would be a recipe for traffic congestion, particularly at the busy 
junction of Brentfield Road and Hillside.

 Loss of daylight and sunlight to adjoining properties from proposed 
development in particular to the lower ground floor flat of No. 2 Morland 
Gardens.

 The proposals would result in the loss of open space around the site. 

In conclusion, Councillor Aden requested that an informative be added advising 
the applicant to engage with the ward members, so that subsequent matters of 
concern can be mutually resolved as quickly as possible.

In the ensuing discussion, officers submitted the following responses to issues 
raised:

 Recommendations on heritage assets outside of Conservation Areas were 
made on individual case merits.

 Although the proposal conflicted with policy DMP7, the substantial benefits 
of the scheme outweighed any potential harm.

 The proposal would provide seven wheelchair accessible units.
 The car park management plan recommended would address any potential 

parking and traffic issues. 

With no further issues raised and having established that all members had 
followed the discussions, the Chair thanked all speakers for their contributions and 
asked members to vote on the recommendation.  Members voted by a majority 
decision to approve the application subject to the amendment and the additional 
condition set out within the supplementary report.

DECISION:
Granted planning permission as recommended subject to an additional condition 
and amended condition 42 as set out within the supplementary report.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 5; Against 1; Abstention 2)

4. 16/5244 St Nicholas Preparatory School, 22 Salmon Street, London, NW9 
8PN

PROPOSAL:
Proposed part single storey and part double storey side and rear extensions to the 
existing preparatory school.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out within 
the Committee report.



5

That the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.

That the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by the "expiry date" of the planning application the legal agreement has not 
been completed, the Head of Planning is granted delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr Toby Huntingford (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report setting out 
the key issues and answered Members’ questions.

Mr M Donaldson (applicant in remote attendance) addressed the Committee 
highlighting the following points and answered Members’ questions:

 The proposed development would allow the school to meet the growing 
demand for school places and offer excellent academic provision. 

 The development would not have a detrimental effect on the aesthetic to 
the neighbouring properties along Salmon Street and the adjacent Queens 
Walk.

 The school had implemented adequate measures to address traffic and 
parking issues and remained committed to continuing to work with the 
Highways Team for on-going improvements to reduce traffic flow to the 
school site.

 The application complied with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

In response to Members’ questions, officers clarified that the impact of the 
development on adjoining neighbouring properties would be minimal and that the 
character and design were in acceptable relationship.  Officers explained the 
differences between the current and previous scheme for an outbuilding and 
added that they were not related. Members heard that with suitable transport 
mitigation measures including Travel Plan and robust monitoring, there would be 
no significant traffic impact.



6

With no further issues raised and having established that all members had 
followed the discussions, the Chair thanked the speaker for his contribution and 
asked members to vote on the recommendation.  Members voted by a majority 
decision to approve the application subject to the amendments set out within the 
supplementary report.

DECISION:
Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 7; Against 1)

5. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 8.12 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


